# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7858532

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

# **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
SMITH & NEPHEW ORTHOPAEDICS AG	02/09/2023

# **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	SMITH & NEPHEW ORTHOPAEDICS AG	
Street Address:	THEILERSTRASSE 1A	
City:	ZUG	
State/Country:	SWITZERLAND	
Postal Code:	6300	
Name:	SMITH & NEPHEW, INC.	
Street Address:	1450 BROOKS ROAD	
City:	MEMPHIS	
State/Country:	TENNESSEE	
Postal Code:	<b>de:</b> 38116	
Name:	SMITH & NEPHEW ASIA PACIFIC PTE. LIMITED	
Street Address:	29 MEDIA CIRCLE	
Internal Address:	#06-05, ALICE@MEDIAPOLIS	
City:	SINGAPORE	
State/Country:	SINGAPORE	
Postal Code:	138565	

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	63008020
Application Number:	17601890
Application Number:	17741788
PCT Number:	US2021026522

# **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (215)656-3301

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 215-656-3300

PATENT REEL: 063052 FRAME: 0537

507811401

Email: ip.pitt@us.dlapiper.com
Correspondent Name: DLA PIPER LLP (US)
Address Line 1: 1650 MARKET STREET

Address Line 2: ONE LIBERTY PLACE, SUITE 5000

Address Line 4: PHILADELPHIA, PENNSYLVANIA 19103-7300

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: PT5595USWO\_24900\_01\_02\_11

NAME OF SUBMITTER: CHARLES J. VRSCAK, JR.

SIGNATURE: /Charles J. Vrscak, Jr./

DATE SIGNED: 03/21/2023

**Total Attachments: 3** 

source=Executed\_Corporate\_Assignment#page1.tif source=Executed\_Corporate\_Assignment#page2.tif source=Executed\_Corporate\_Assignment#page3.tif

> PATENT REEL: 063052 FRAME: 0538

# JOINT ASSIGNMENT BETWEEN ORGANIZATIONS

This Joint Assignment is made by and between Smith & Nephew Orthopaedics AG, organized and existing under the laws of Switzerland under company number CHE-107.345.392, having a place of business at Theilerstrasse 1A, 6300 Zug, Switzerland ("Assignor"), and Smith & Nephew, Inc., organized existing under the laws of the State of Delaware under file number 818065, having a place of business at 1450 Brooks Road, Memphis, Tennessee, U.S. and Smith & Nephew Asia Pacific Pte. Limited, organized and existing under the laws of Singapore with company number 198103682C, its registered office at 29 Media Circle, #06-05, Alice@Mediapolis, Singapore 138565, Singapore (Smith & Nephew, Inc. and Smith & Nephew Asia Pacific Pte. Limited collectively hereinafter known as "Assignees"), and is effective this 9th day of February, 2023.

WHEREAS, Assignees each desire to acquire an undivided one-third (1/3) undivided right, title and interest in and to the Patents and Patent Applications listed on Appendix A, attached hereto, and in and to any Letters Patent or Patents, in the national jurisdiction of the Assignor and all other jurisdictions and territories worldwide, to be obtained therefor and thereon;

WHEREAS, Assignor desires to transfer, assign, convey, deliver and vest from Assignor to each Assignee a one-third (1/3) undivided right, title and interest in and to the Patents and Patent Applications listed on Appendix A, attached hereto, and in and to any Letters Patent or Patents, in the national jurisdiction of the Assignor and all other jurisdictions and territories worldwide, to be obtained therefor and thereon;

WHEREAS, Assignor desires to retain for itself a one-third (1/3) undivided right, title and interest in and to the Patents and Patent Applications listed on Appendix A, attached hereto, and in and to any Letters Patent or Patents, in the national jurisdiction of the Assignor and all other jurisdictions and territories worldwide, to be obtained therefor and thereon;

NOW, THEREFORE, be it known by all whom it may concern, that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor hereby assigns to each Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, for any and all countries, an undivided one-third (1/3) portion of its full right, title and interest in and to said Patents and Patent Applications, including the right to claim the priority date of said Patent Applications and any legal equivalents

PATENT REEL: 063052 FRAME: 0539 thereof, and any and all Letters Patent or Patents worldwide which may be granted therefor and thereon, and to any and all divisions, continuations, and continuations-in-part of said application, or reissues or extensions of said Letters Patent or Patents, the same to be held and enjoyed jointly by the Assignor and Assignees.

Assignor:
Smith & Nephew Orthopaedics AG
BY:
Name: Ed Austin
Title: <u>Sr. Dir. Technology Assessment and IP Management</u>
Assignee Smith & Nephew, Inc.
BY: Madd farm
Name: Mark J. Gorman
Title: Assistant Secretary
Assignee Smith & Nephew Asia Pacific Pte. Limited BY:
Name: Paul A. Revis
Title: Senior Counsel, Intellectual Property

# Schedule A

Country	Patent/Application No.	Filing/Issue Date	Docket No.
US	63/008,020	April 10, 2020	PT-5595-US-PSP/D024900
US	17/601,890	October 6, 2021	PT-5595-US-PCT/D024901
WO	PCT/US2021/026522	April 9, 2021	PT-5595-WO-PCT/D024902
US	17/741,788	May 11, 2022	PT-5595-US-CNT/D024911

PATENT REEL: 063052 FRAME: 0541

**RECORDED: 03/21/2023**